
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 28.10.15 

 

CABINET  

05 November 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Lowe 

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 October 2015, as a correct 

record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, 

Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet Advisory 

Committees (if any)  

 

 

 
 

 

5. Property Disposals Update  

� 

(Pages 7 - 14) Mark Bradbury 

Tel: 01732 227099 

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

 

6. Street naming and property numbering policy 

� 

(Pages 15 - 32) Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 227262 

7. Strategic Housing Market Assessment  

� 
 

(Pages 33 - 224) Richard Morris 

Tel: 01732 227430 

8. Otford Village Design Statement  (Pages 225 - 282) 

 
Richard Morris 

Tel: 01732 227430 



 

 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

    

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

19 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Lowe, Piper and Searles 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Edwards-Winser, Maskell, Parkin, Purves and Thornton were 

also present. 

 

28. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 September 

2015 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

29. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

30. Questions from Members  

 
There were none. 

 

31. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 

a) Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - Outcome of External Audit (Audit Committee 8 

September 2015, Minute 19) 

The Audit Committee had resolved to advise Cabinet that pending a review of the Team, 

the Finance Team may require additional resources for the preparation of the 2015/16 

Statement of Accounts.  The Chief Finance Officer advised that this followed concerns 

raised by Grant Thornton about the capacity of the team to deliver the accounts in the 

required shorter timescales in years to come.  He further advised that the Head of 

Finance had been working on this and a review of the whole Finance Team was currently 

taking place including looking at the skills required to produce the accounts.  Other 

options were also being investigated such as bringing in temporary expertise for certain 

elements of the accounts process.  Grant Thornton Audit fees were reducing so that 

could be a possible source of funding if required. 

 

Resolved:  That it be noted. 

 

32. Health Inequalities Action Plan - end of year summary report and draft 2015-18 

Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Health presented the report which sought adoption of 

the Draft 2015 – 2018 Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan, to continue 

the w
[...]
nda Item 1



 

PROPERTY DISPOSALS UPDATE 

Cabinet – 5 November 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business  

Status: For Approval 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  

This report updates Members on the disposal of surplus property assets at Timberden 

Farm, Shoreham and seeks approval to agree terms for the disposal of Lots 2, 3 and 4. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Value for money 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Mark Bradbury Ext. 7099 

Recommendation:  That Cabinet approves the disposal of surplus land at Timberden 

Farm comprising Lots 2, 3 and 4 for the sum of £825,000 and delegates authority to the 

the Head of Economic Development and Property to agree detailed Heads of Terms. 

Reason for recommendation: Disposal of surplus and underperforming assets will 

generate capital receipts that can be reinvested in higher performing assets in 

accordance with the Council’s approved Property Investment Strategy. 

Introduction and Background 

1 At its meeting on 25 March 2014 the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee 

recommended to cabinet that they approve the disposal of a number of properties 

including Timberden Farm, Shoreham 

2 Cabinet on 10 April 2014 approved the disposals in principle.  

3 Timberden Farm was extensively marketed in 2014 in 4 lots or as a whole. No 

offers were received for the whole and no offers or combination of offers were 

received at a level which could be recommended.  

4 Cabinet on 11 December 2014 agreed that the property would be withdrawn from 

the market and remarketed in summer 2015. 

5 In the intervening period a number of alternative options for the disposal of 

Timberden Farm were considered and after due consideration 3 options were 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

presented to the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee on 9 June 2015 and 

Cabinet on 16 July 2015 for consideration. 

6 Cabinet resolved that the Council should :- 

Pursue planning consent for a mixed residential and employment use on 

the agricultural buildings, develop and sell the residential property (with 

adjacent land for equestrian/smallholding use) and lease and retain the 

employment unit as an ongoing investment. Remarket the balance of the 

land. 

7 Consultants have been appointed to pursue planning consent for the reuse of the 

redundant agricultural buildings. Three options have been prepared and these are 

currently being appraised for both their viability and delivery. A verbal update on 

progress will be presented at the meantime. 

Disposal 

8 In the meantime the Council’s agents, Carter Jonas have re-approached all parties 

who had previously expressed an interest in acquiring significant areas of the farm 

(the previous Lots or areas of similar extent) or the whole farm as well as 

marketing the opportunity to their extensive database of interested parties. 

Following expressions of interest from several parties Final and Best offers were 

invited by 2 October 2015. 

9 4 offers were received.  

10 2 of these were for very small parcels of land and cannot be recommended for 

acceptance.  

11 1 offer was for Lots 3 and 4 (the two parcels facing Shoreham Village) in a 

combined bid from a local farmer and a charitable trust. It is proposed that 

ownership would be split between the two parties but the land would be managed 

by the farmer. 

12 The offer is at £355,000 which falls significantly below the revised guide price of 

£500,000 agreed with Carter Jonas and the Council’s asset valuation carried out 

in March 2015. Acceptance of this offer would also leave the Council with 

ownership of Lot 2 for which there have been no individual offers in either 

marketing campaign. 

13 1 offer is for the whole of the land offered, Lots 2, 3 and 4, and is from a private 

investor with a significant property portfolio generating income of c £1 million per 

annum. The bidder has provided evidence of his financial standing and ability to 

complete a purchase this financial year. He already owns 3 other farms and his 

intention is that the property will be leased for grazing on Farm Business 

Tenancies or Licences. 

14 The offer is at £825,000 which although below the revised guide price of 

£900,000 agreed with Carter Jonas, is consistence with the asset valuation 

carried out in March 2015. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

15 The offer is subject to the purchaser being given an option to acquire Lot 1 should 

the council decide to sell this in the future. It is considered that this can be 

accommodated subject to an independent red book/market valuation at the time. 

16 Carter Jonas have recommended acceptance of this offer (see their report at 

Appendix A) and the Head of Economic Development recommends acceptance. 

Shoreham Parish Council 

17 Shoreham Parish Council (through their Chair) has been consulted on the disposal 

process and have advised that they do not have funds to offer for the land 

themselves. 

18 They have indicated that they would prefer the District Council to sell Lots 3 and 4 

to the local farmer and charitable trust on the basis that this would give them 

greater reassurance that the land would be managed in the best interests of the 

local community and that there is less risk of a future application for development 

on the site. 

19 They have expressed concern that a purchaser without existing agricultural 

buildings in the area may in future argue that new buildings are required to viably 

farm the land. They have also expressed concern that such buildings could later 

be converted to other uses. We have raised this with the proposed purchaser who 

advises :- 

As far as the use of the land is concerned he will be letting it in the short 

term under FBT’s or licences and expects that local parties will be his 

tenants. In this regard it is entirely possible that these users will have their 

own facilities in the immediate vicin
[...]
iness  

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 
Item  6 – Street Naming & Property Numbering Policy 

 

 

The attached report was considered by the Planning Advisory Committee on 13 

October 2015, relevant minute extract below: 

 

Planning Advisory Committee - 13 October 2015 (Minute 17) 

 

The Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services presented a report 

which advised that under the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847 and the 

Public Health Amendment Act 1925, the Council controlled the naming of streets 

and numbering of buildings in the Sevenoaks District.  This was to ensure that any 

new street names and building names and numbers were allocated logically with 

a view to ensuring that emergency service vehicles were able to speedily locate 

addresses; aid the effective delivery of mail and enable property identification for 

the general public.  The service had operated for a number of years within the 

requirements of the legislation and an internal policy.  The report recommended 

that the Council formally adopt a policy. 

In his presentation the Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services, 

suggested some amendments which Members discussed.  He suggested that 

paragraph 6.3 of the draft policy be amended by the deletion of any street name 

examples and the word ‘aesthetically’. Paragraphs 5.4, 6.0, 6.3, 6.6 and 8.3 were 

debated.  Members were keen to have the local parishes and district councillors 

involved as much as possible and other minor amendments discussed reflected 

this, along with more flexibility with the replacement of some words. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty.  

 

The Chairman moved the recommendations along with the amendments 

discussed and it was  

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to adopt the Street Naming 

and Property Numbering Policy subject to the following: 

 

a) para. 5.4 being amended to read ‘ Within 7 working days following 

receipt of the developer’s proposal the appropriate Parish/Town 

Council and local ward member(s) will be consulted.  The period 

allowed for consultation shall be 28 working days from the date of 

the covering letter to the Parish/Town Councils and local ward 

member(s).  The consultation period may be extended, if requested, 

to enable local council meetings to take place.’; 

 

b) para. 6.0 having the word ‘must’ replaced by ‘should’; 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



c) para. 6.3 being amended to read ‘Street names should not be 

difficult to pronounce or awkward to spell. Names that may be 

considered unsuitable and names capable of misinterpretation 

should be avoided.’; 

 

d) para. 6.6 being amended to read ‘Street names may include the 

following words, but to comply with national standards should not 

end with them:…’; and 

 

e) para. 8.3, the last line being amended to read ‘In addition the 

Council will consult the Royal Mail and local Parish/Town Councils 

and ward member(s).’ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 

STREET NAMING AND PROPERTY NUMBERING POLICY 

Planning Advisory Committee – 13 October 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 November 2015 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: The Council has a responsibility to administer the naming and 

numbering of buildings and streets within the District. Names and numbers need to be 

allocated logically and within issued guidance to ensure emergency service vehicles, 

amongst others, are able to identify properties quickly. The attached policy sets out the 

legal framework, procedure and guidance for naming/number and renaming/numbering 

of buildings and streets. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Piper 

Contact Officer Joe Brooks, Building Control Manager  Ext. 7356 

Recommendation to Planning & Advisory Committee:   

To recommend to Cabinet to  adopt the Street Naming and Property Numbering Policy 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

To adopt the Street Naming and Property Numbering Policy 

Reason for recommendation:  To provide a formal framework for exercising the council’s 

statutory duties as the Street Naming & Numbering Authority. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council under the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847 and the Public 

Health Amendment Act 1925 controls the naming of streets and numbering of 

buildings in the Sevenoaks District. 

2 The purpose of this control is to make sure that any new street names and 

building names and numbers are allocated logically with a view to ensuring that 

emergency service vehicles are able to speedily locate any address to which they 

may be summoned; the effective delivery of mail and enable property 

identification for the general public. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

3 The service has operated for a number of years within the requirements of the 

legislation and an internal policy, however this not been formally adopted and 

therefore could be open to challenge. It is therefore recommended that the 

Council formally adopt a policy 

Key Implications 

Financial 

Charges are set to recover the cost of the service, the adoption of the policy will support 

that function.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None identified. Legislation requirements detailed above. A statutory function. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to the 

substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Policy Document 

 

Background Papers: None 

.  

 

RICHARD WILSON 

Chief Officer  Environmental & Operational Services 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



Sevenoak
[...]
0mm deep. Arrows may be 

added. 

Construction: 18mm thick 95% recycled plastic board with one piece construction, 

screwed to posts with 50mm x M6 stainless steel security screws 

Finish: Non-reflective, anti-graffiti film – Vinyl cut – GRF to face 

Fixings: 4no. 76mm anti-rotational clips c/w sheer nuts 

Supports: Solid 75 mm dia. – 1350mm long x 2 

Support finish: Recycled plastic 

Support colour: Black 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 
Item  7 – Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 

 

 

The attached report was considered by the Planning  Advisory Committee on 13 

October 2015, relevant minute extract below: 

 

Planning Advisory Committee - 13 October 2015 (Minute 19) 

 

The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) presented a report which outlined the findings 

of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).  A first stage in the process 

of preparing a new Local Plan was to establish the up to date housing needs of 

the District. The consultant GL Hearn was procured jointly by Sevenoaks District 

and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils to undertake the Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment (SHMA), which was a key piece of evidence from which the Local Plan 

strategy will be developed. Based on the Government’s latest population and 

household projections the SHMA identified the objectively assessed housing need 

across the District. This was an unconstrained figure and not the District’s 

housing target.  It also identified the need for different sizes and types of homes. 

 

Members were reminded that there was to be a Member workshop to review the 

existing housing strategy/policy on Tuesday 1 December 2015 at 7.45pm. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty.  

 

Resolved:  That, subject to further clarity on when references to Swanley 

included a wider area, it be recommended to Cabinet that the Strategic 

Housing Ma
[...]
ncil and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

(with Sevenoaks District Council as the lead authority).  

4 The consultant GL Hearn was appointed to undertake the SHMA, based on their 

quotation and subsequent interview. Their submission was comprehensive, clearly 

showing expertise and experience in this field and at examination. Importantly, GL 

Hearn has local experience having recently prepared SHMAs for Tonbridge & 

Malling, Maidstone and Ashford Borough Councils. 

Early Stakeholder Engagement 

5 A joint stakeholder workshop with Tunbridge Wells was held on 31st March with 

Planning and Housing officers from all neighbouring authorities, Kent County 

Council and key housing partners. The purpose of this workshop was to seek 

agreement on the SHMA methodology and on defining the housing market area. 

This was an important aspect of the study, as agreement on these matters 

provides a firm basis for discussions later on under the duty to co-operate. 

The Findings of the SHMA 

6 Firstly, the publication of the SHMA does not constitute acceptance by the District 

Council that it does not have a five year housing land supply. The SHMA is as yet 

untested, and so the five year housing land supply will continue to be judged 

against the adopted housing target of 165 new homes per year set out in the Core 

Strategy. 

7 Secondly, the SHMA provides a starting point based on the latest Government 

statistics. All local authorities are required to undertake this study as a basis for 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

developing their Local Plan strategy. Any future planning policies will have to 

take account of market activity and viability, both independently and together as a 

whole, and will be subject to public consultation before being submitted to the 

Government’s Planning Inspectorate. 

8 Defining the housing market area: 

i. The SHMA identifies that Sevenoaks falls within a West Kent housing 

market area which includes Sevenoaks, Tunbridge Wells
[...]
2015\SHMA draft final report (August 2015)\SHMA Final Draft Report (07.09.15).docx 

Table 87: Results of Projections – Sevenoaks  

 2013-33 2013-35 
Projection Total need Per annum Total need Per annum 

SNPP 10,317 516 11,267 512 

London adjustment 10,479 524 11,450 520 

10-year migration trends 9,638 482 10,491 477 

UPC adjustment 9,928 496 10,833 492 

2013 EEFM 8,635 432 9,380 426 

2014 EEFM 11,543 577 12,641 575 

SNPP with affordability adjustment 11,138 557 12,109 550 

2014 EEFM with affordability adjustment 12,394 620 13,516 614 

 

Table 88: Results of Projections - Tunbridge Wells 

 2013-33 2013-35 
Projection Total need Per annum Total need Per annum 

SNPP 12,532 627 13,639 620 

London adjustment 12,618 631 13,738 624 

10-year migration trends 11,191 560 12,071 549 

UPC adjustment 16,669 833 18,253 830 

2013 EEFM 10,353 518 11,197 509 

2014 EEFM 13,600 680 14,835 674 

SNPP with affordability adjustment 12,874 644 13,995 636 

London adjustment with affordability adjustment 12,961 648 14,096 641 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 224

Agenda Item 7



 
Item 8 – Otford Village Design Statement 

 

 

The attached report was considered by the Planning Advisory Committee on 13 

October 2015, relevant minute extract below: 

 

Planning Advisory Committee - 13 October 2015 (Minute 22) 

 

Members considered the report which proposed that the Village Design Statement 

(VDS)  for Otford which had been prepared by local groups, be adopted as a 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  It was noted that as required by the 

Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 (as 

amended) Consultation Statements had been prepared for each document. 

The Planning Policy Team Leader also tabled an alternative wording for a 

paragraph 3.5 of the Village Design Statement (VDS) which had been received 

from Otford Parish Council which Members considered.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been g

Minutes of the meeting


 

25 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Lowe, Piper and Searles 

 

 Cllrs. Abraham, Edwards-Winser, Mrs. Hunter, Pett and Thornton were also 

present. 

 

 

37. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 October 2015 

be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

38. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

39. Questions from Members  

 
There were none. 

 

40. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 
There were none. 

 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman brought forward consideration of 

agenda item 8 to after agenda item 5.   

 

41. Property Disposals Update  

 

The Head of Economic Development & Property presented the report which updated 

Members on the disposal of surplus property assets at Timberden Farm, Shoreham and 

sought approval to agree terms for the disposal of Lots 2, 3 and 4.  Four offers had been 

received, two of which were for very small parcels of land and could not be 

recommended for acceptance.  One offer was for Lots 3 and 4 (the two parcels facing 

Shoreham Village) in a combined bid from a local farmer and a charitable trust.  

Shoreham Parish Council (through their Chair) has been consulted on the disposal 

process and had advised that they did not have funds to offer for the land themselves, 

but had indicated that they would prefer the District Council to sell Lots 3 and 4 to the 

local farmer and charitable trust on the basis that this would give them greater 

reassurance that the land would be managed in the best interests of the local community 

and that there was less risk of a future application for development on the site.  However 



Cabinet - 5 November 2015 

26 

 

this offer was at £355,000 which fell significantly below the revised guide price of 

£500,000 agreed with Carter Jonas and the Council’s asset valuation carried out in 

March 2015. Acceptance of the offer would also leave the Council with ownership of Lot 

2 for which there had been no individual offers in either marketing campaign. 

The other remaining offer was for the whole of the land offered, Lots 2, 3 and 4, and was 

from a private investor with a significant property portfolio generating income of circa £1 

million per annum. The bidder had provided evidence of his financial standing and ability 

to complete a purchase this financial year.  He already owned three other farms and his 

intention was that the property would be leased for grazing on Farm Business Tenancies 

or Licences.  The offer was at £825,000 which although below the revised guide price of 

£900,000 agreed with Carter Jonas, was consistent with the asset valuation carried out 

in March 2015.  The offer is subject to the purchaser being given an option to acquire Lot 

1 should the Council decide to sell this in the future.  It was considered that this could be 

accommodated subject to an independent red book/market valuation at the time. 

The Chairman agreed to allow Parish Councillor Lesley Spence from Shoreham Parish 

Council to address the Cabinet.  She reiterated the Parish Council’s concerns and urged 

the Cabinet to make a responsible decision that ensured the value of the land took 

precedence and that it was owned and managed by those that would conserve it now 

and for future generations. 

The Chairman advised that the Council had bought the land in the same ‘lots’ it was now 

being sold in.  It was reconfirmed that the potential buyer was planning to lease the land 

for grazing.  The Chairman invited the Chief Planning Officer to advise why an Article 4 

Direction was not appropriate.  The Chief Planning Officer explained that an Article 4 

Direction was a special planning regulation adopted by a Local Planning Authority to 

provide additional powers of planning control in a particular location by removing 

"Permitted Development" rights that planning permission would be required for minor 

developments that would otherwise not require an application for planning permission, 

enabling the Council to control minor developments and ensure that they accorded with 

its policies to protect the character of a Conservation Area or the visual amenities of 

other areas and prevent developments that did not accord with those policies.  To 

remove the permitted development rights there needed to be evidence of potential harm 

if they were not removed.  In this case the land already had strong protection from being 

in the Green Belt and an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  A Member advised 

that he knew of an instance where the Article 4 Direction had been applied and had 

rendered a farm unworkable. 

It was queried whether a condition could be placed on the land to protect the plants and 

wildlife.  From a planning perspective this could only be done if there was a planning 

application, it could not be achieved with permitted development rights.  In effect it 

would be a condition to prevent grazing that would render the land unworkable.  It was 

pointed out that this had always been grazing/farm land.  In response to a question, it 

was confirmed that there was nothing preventing the community exploring applying for 

Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) status.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 



Cabinet - 5 November 2015 

27 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That the disposal of surplus land at Timberden Farm comprising Lots 

2, 3 and 4 for the sum of £825,000 be approved, and authority be delegated to 

the the Head of Economic Development and Property to agree detailed Heads of 

Terms. 

(Cllr. Lowe abstained from voting.) 

42. Otford Village Design Statement  

 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which proposed that the Village 

Design Statement (VDS)  for Otford which had been prepared by local groups, be adopted 

as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  It was noted that as required by the 

Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 (as 

amended) Consultation Statements had been prepared for each document. 

The Chairman of the Planning Advisory Committee addressed Cabinet.  The Advisory 

Committee had considered the same report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet 

subject to amending paragraph 3.5, a change in tone of the Forward and the remainder 

of the document so that it read as an adopted document and therefore was a material 

consideration, amending the wording in paragraph 1.1 to meet the current policy test, 

removal of references to buffer zone. 

 

Local Councillor Edwards-Winser tabled some alternative wording for certain sections of 

the VDS which took some of the Planning Advisory Committee’s recommendations on 

Board, and had been approved by the Otford Community.  These were amendments to 

the Foreward, Section 1 and paragraph 3.5. 

 

Members congratulated the Otford Community on the document and applauded them for 

their hard work. 

  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

The Chairman moved acceptance subject to the tabled amendments. 

 

Resolved:  That approval be given for the adoption of the Otford Village Design 

Statement as a Supplementary Planning Document, subject to the amendments 

agreed and tabled. 

 

43. Street naming and property numbering policy  

 

The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services presented the report which 

advised that under the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847 and the Public Health 

Amendment Act 1925, the Council controlled the naming of streets and numbering of 



Cabinet - 5 November 2015 

28 

 

buildings in the Sevenoaks District.  This was to ensure that any new street names and 

building names and numbers were allocated logically with a view to ensuring that 

emergency service vehicles were able to speedily locate addresses; aid the effective 

delivery of mail and enable property identification for the general public.  The service had 

operated for a number of years within the requirements of the legislation with an internal 

process.  The report recommended that the Council formally adopt a policy. 

The Chairman of the Planning Advisory Committee drew Members’ attention to the 

recommendations made by the Advisory Committee who had considered the same report 

and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet subject to amendments.   

  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty.  

 

Resolved: That the Street Naming and Property Numbering Policy be agreed, 

subject to the following: 

 

a) para. 5.4 being amended to read ‘ Within 7 working days following receipt 

of the developer’s proposal the appropriate Parish/Town Council and local 

ward member(s) will be consulted.  The period allowed for consultation 

shall be 28 working days from the date of the covering letter to the 

Parish/Town Councils and local ward member(s).  The consultation period 

may be extended, if requested, to enable local council meetings to take 

place.’; 

 

b) para. 6.0 having the word ‘must’ replaced by ‘should’; 

 

c) para. 6.3 being amended to read ‘Street names should not be difficult to 

pronounce or awkward to spell. Names that may be considered unsuitable 

and names capable of misinterpretation should be avoided.’; 

 

d) para. 6.6 being amended to read ‘Street names may include the following 

words, but to comply with national standards should not end with them:…’; 

and 

 

e) para. 8.3, the last line being amended to read ‘In addition the Council will 

consult the Royal Mail and local Parish/Town Councils and ward 

member(s).’ 

 

 

44. Strategic Housing Market Assessment  

 
The report outlined the findings of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).  

The first stage in the process of preparing a new Local Plan was to establish up to date 

housing needs of the District. The consultant GL Hearn had been procured jointly by 

Sevenoaks District and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils to undertake the Strategic 

Housing Market Assessment (SHMA), which was a key piece of evidence from which the 

Local Plan strategy would be developed.  Based on the Government’s latest population 

and household projections the SHMA identified the objectively assessed housing need 



Cabinet - 5 November 2015 

29 

 

across the District. This was an unconstrained figure and not the District’s housing 

target.  It also identified the need for different sizes and types of homes.  Members’ 

noted the recommendations made by the Planning Advisory Committee who had 

considered the same report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.   

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report outlining concerns especially with 

the figures within the report, which had led to the distribution of further information prior 

to the meeting.   Officers had been working hard to validate the figures, and he thanked 

them for this.  Whilst overall he believed them to be correct there were still some 

outstanding concerns.  Therefore he proposed that the recommendation should be 

amended by dropping the reference to the document being ‘a robust evidence base.’ 

 

The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) further advised that the publication of the SHMA did 

not constitute acceptance by the District Council that it did not have a five year housing 

land supply. The SHMA was as yet untested, and so the five year housing land supply 

would continue to be judged against the adopted housing target of 165 new homes per 

year set out in the Core Strategy.  Secondly, the SHMA provided a starting point based on 

the latest Government statistics.  All local authorities were required to undertake this 

study as a basis for developing their Local Plan strategy, and any future planning policies 

would have to take account of the District’s environmental constraints, market activity 

and viability, and would be subject to public consultation before being submitted to the 

Government’s Planning Inspectorate.  The final figure as a result, is likely to be 

significantly lower than the identified housing need. 

 

Members noted that further questions could be asked of the consultant when they are 

invited to attend a workshop with the Cabinet (date to be confirmed). Members were also 

reminded of the forthcoming workshop to review the existing housing strategy/policy on 

Tuesday 1 December 2015 at 7.45pm. 

 

Members were generally concerned with the figures within the report and were pleased 

with the proposed amended recommendation. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

The Chairman moved the amended recommendation, and it was 

 

Resolved:  That the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) be approved, 

from which the Local Plan Strategy would be developed. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.09 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Cabinet - 5 November 2015 

30 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 2015. The decision contained in Minute 42  takes effect 

immediately. The decisions contained in Minutes 41, 43 and 44 take effect on 17 

November 2015.  

 


